and others declining, with a resulting small decline in January to 51.4 from 51.6. Noting that a value above 50 for a

negative factor index means more than half of respondents are seeing a lower incidence in this part of their

business, two indexes stand out due to values below 50 for the last four months: customer disputes and the dollar

amount of customer deductions. These may be driven by delivery issues relating to supply-chain and labor supply

issues (for example, goods not arriving on time or delayed services) driving clients to demand concessions. The

January disputes index improved to 48.5, three-tenths of a point higher than in December, and the deductions

index, at 49.5, rose to its highest level since September. Among the other unfavorable factors indexes, accounts

placed for collections fell a full point to 51.1, filings for bankruptcy fell 0.6 points to 55.0, and rejections of credit

applications fell 0.2 points to 51.5. A slightly stronger reading was reported in the dollar amount beyond terms

index, now at 53.0 from 52.9 in December.

 Combined Manufacturing
and Service Sectors
(seasonally adjusted)

Jan
'21

Feb
'21

Mar
'21

Apr
'21

May
'21

Jun
'21

Jul
'21

Aug
'21

Sep
'21

Oct
'21

Nov
'21

Dec
'21

Jan
'22

Sales 73.7 71.2 80.6 76.8 74.4 69.9 75.5 65.9 67.8 67.4 67.4 75.1 71.3

New credit applications 65.1 65.9 68.5 67.6 65.9 65.1 66.3 63.0 63.6 62.2 62.8 67.4 60.1

Dollar collections 64.3 62.2 67.7 65.2 65.4 61.2 64.5 61.6 60.5 61.5 59.2 63.5 62.4

Amount of credit extended 67.6 67.0 70.1 71.1 70.1 68.8 68.4 68.5 67.2 67.5 67.6 71.7 67.0

Index of favorable factors 67.7 66.6 71.7 70.2 69.0 66.3 68.7 64.8 64.8 64.7 64.3 69.4 65.2

Rejections of credit
applications 51.8 51.6 51.9 53.0 53.1 52.1 52.0 52.1 52.1 52.3 53.1 51.7 51.5

Accounts placed for collection 53.0 51.9 54.9 54.0 54.1 52.8 51.5 51.4 51.4 52.1 52.0 52.1 51.1

Disputes 51.0 50.7 50.6 51.2 53.5 49.9 49.1 49.6 51.2 48.3 48.6 48.2 48.5

Dollar amount beyond terms 56.5 53.0 58.6 60.9 56.5 51.9 57.0 51.4 50.8 49.7 47.2 52.9 53.0

Dollar amount of customer
deductions 51.5 52.8 52.2 52.9 53.5 52.4 51.8 49.9 51.8 49.4 48.2 49.3 49.5

Filings for bankruptcies 52.9 55.3 56.3 57.5 58.9 58.4 56.8 57.2 57.0 56.4 55.8 55.6 55.0

Index of unfavorable factors 52.8 52.6 54.1 54.9 54.9 52.9 53.0 52.0 52.4 51.4 50.8 51.6 51.4

NACM Combined CMI 58.8 58.2 61.1 61.0 60.6 58.3 59.3 57.1 57.3 56.7 56.2 58.7 56.9

NACM CMI — 3 — December 2022

Manufacturing Sector

The manufacturing sector is enjoying robust demand for its products, and as a result, credit mangers are reporting
strong performance in the CMI manufacturing indexes. The patterns of the index movements are the same as for
the combined CMI, except with greater dispersion because the labor, logistics and supply-chain problems are most